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In how

" many cases Communisis have been successful?
Suri M. R. SHERVANI: May I know, Sir, if the Government is aware of the fact that the model constitution of the co-operatives needs drastic changes inasmuch as the members and the boards of directors of the cooperative societies have no powers to manage their affairs properly and are almost ineffective? Is the Government contemplating revision of the model constitution to decentralise the individual societies and give more powe:
to the boarg of directors {c manage their affairs?

Surt B. S. MURTHY: Yesg it is under consideration.
Sarr ARJUN ARORA: TFor how long will it continue to be under consideration? It is very important. I am told that it has been under consideration for the last twenty years.

(No reply)

SHR1 A. B. VAJPAYEE: Is it a fact that when memberg belonging to ihe opposition partieg try to organise cooperative societies, hurdles are put in their way and the Registrar refuses to register these co-operative societies?

Surr B. 8. MURTHY: Sir, no such information has been brought to the notice of this Ministry and I shall request the hon. Member to bring such cases to our notice and T assure that full justice will be done.

Surrt N. SRI RAMA REDDY: In the final recommendation the Com. mittee has suggested that a detailed annual report not only containing the relevant facts and figures regarding the co-operative movement in the State but also bringing out the weaknesses in the movement should be placed before each State Assembly.
I would like to know, in view of this recommendation, whether the Ministry is prepared to place such a statement before this House also for discussion and approval.

Serr S, K. DEY: The Ministry is submitting the annual statement to the Parliament on the subjects which it is dealing with. All that this recommendation implies is that the

State Governments also should do likewise,
SELF-SUFFICIENCY IN FOOD
*6. PRor. SATYAVRATA SID-

PDHANTALANKAR: Will the Minister of Foobp AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to a statement made by Dr.
M. S. Randhawa, Director General, Intensive Agricultural Areas Scheme, Government of India, to the effect that the country’s dependence on food imports could be totally wiped out within the next two vears, provideq the total internal demand for fertilizers for intensifying agricultural activities was met; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to put the production of fertilize ers on a war footing?

THe DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRICUL-TURE (SHrr Suapg Nawaz KgAN):
(a) Fertilizer use is known to be one of the most potent factors in stepping up agricultural production. In the districts, where the Intensive Agricultural District Programme (Package Programme) is being implemented, increaseg in fertilizers consumption, in combination with other inputs, have led to appreciable improvement in the crop yields. In this counfry the intensity of fertilizer use on an acre of land is still very much below the level attained in some of the agriculturally advanced countries and there is considerable scope for stepping up the fertilizers use in order to secure maximum yields from the soil.
There is no doubt that if the total demand of fertilizers in the country, which far exceeds the available supply, is met, the agricultural production can be increased considerably.
Moreover promising varieties like Hybrid maize, Formosan paddy and Mexican wheats which can give high yields, in some cases 200-300 per cent. more than existing varieties, are now available, which fed with high doses of fertilizers can enormously add to food production.

(b) In view of the importance of fertilizers use in increasing agricultural production, the programme of manufacture of fertilizer is being given a high priority.

Mo weaay fagmEs™ a8 aqreaTy " fear & ag 39 oy &
TeeT AT TAT & | TF GHA T H
fegfa § ag facgw gfwe Je feafy
¢ AT g7 feafy uFew g g g3
Ffek €T X 3w 39 feafa o omn
F | WY UET g ¢ AT JTE A LGrar
ugieq FT1 Figa1 ag 8 fx fagar ae T 3Tfed W sqAT Sufea v faar I A7 I 99 F w7 fagar scares F1fgd SowT SaaEm 1 oa%ar g v
IqY wfes Ieaew WY FroAFAT §
v g ¢ & ww aF s fsaer
JISET a8, IF FISAH FT T
TUT 3§ 19 FT 9 €T #9787 fam
f& @re #1 IeareT SqTRT ¥ sAvET fEAT T FifE W F qATR KT FGEAT &7
TAE R AW I F1 ug afvony
g fa mrs 2w 7 gheg #r feufr Jar
BT E

st mgaa@ @t AT 9Ty
w1 wrew g fF ga 1w # v &
Framt % gg srawT o7 SetaT ey fFar fs T wleanzsd «1 sowr fase
R ZEATA F2 [T JF FATL TH FRRIT
WY FHATET KT g g fwogw oW
&F e ot fawne ¥ wizegad
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FT AT ITCIATH FET AR & | Hie
Agwd &1 faFee Y ggE #F1 qh
#iforer &1 T 7€ g, AfeT 3% fq¥
B HRA CFES FT TEW § AT
T FAfEe T UF R 7T TEHET
JH = w7 SEE@ 7, 9 fr FEr
fefare ¥ wowgR Agt § A ¥ oET
A & I g FE & /L | AfFA
¥ 379 awm feeomar § fF ogw @@
Fifow #T ® & fF oo & aedt 2w
FH & Qa0 fwT wgo

Mo geoad fagraraei . 921 &
R a7od 5 FT ¥ @re £T EIHTA e, 78 § T awe@r | agt & famw
FT%( qfgard & HX T w197 § frarx
FT TEATA TS F7 Iaqrew qgiar ® )
# ag qoT =zl § BF w7 gt
FT Jeure Tg & fay | # awear
T FAT MY I W FTT I A,
T gEeHHar, foraesT naes @ FIarae, a8 faaT O @TE FT IeATeA TEN Y g, W T F W ST JgFHar
F, SN AR FTHOTET g AT Y
gg ? mAERe § wrgwy (e F-
RIC T S

A mgAEE @t FaERaT &
L 7 AT FTew 71 A1 ¢ & gw
FITTIIRIH €T FT A2 &, AfF gH F1E THT FIAIIUF TG FEAT X
g 97 AW & gwig & faars g1 1 gafay
TOW TH FHT ZE &1

Yo waad fagrawe T Oz
I1q @@y & fF qFe FTORwT ¥ gy
AT FAERyE fFar o oaE s
e h g1 Ty

SHrr C SUBRAMANIAM: The
Bechtal Corporation came forward for putting up five units in the country.
We negotiated with them and found that their terms were not acceptable to us because we considered them unreasonable That 15 why that could not go through But I can mform the honourable House that the existing capacity 1s to the extent of 3-85 lakh tons of nitrogen under implementation We have various projects which should give us 6 26 lakh tons Then, we have other projects under consideration which would make up to 7 6 lakh tons All told we have in view, both the capacity which exists under implementation and under consideration, the capacity to the extent of 1 7 million tons of mitrogen Even this will not be sufficient We have already at least 2 5 milhion tong capacity with a production of 2 2 million tons We are taking this as a coordinated project for the Fourth Plan to build up fertiliser projects Till we are able to build up our fertiliser projects for indigenous production we will have an import programme of fertilisers so that the entire demand will be met and the food production and other productions would go up

Surt G RAMACHANDRAN May
1 know, Sir, if the Government fully accept the implication of what Dr Randhawa has said, namely, that, if we have enough chemical fertilisers we can solve the problem 1 two years, and if the Government accept that, how many more fertihiser factories they will require and within what time all these factories can go 1nto production to give us what we need?
And since, I believe that will take some time, 1s 1t not the only solution just now to get adequate supplies of fertilisers from outside® And how much do we need and what are the steps being taken to get it?

Sart C SUBRAMANIAM In fact, as T explained, our target for the Fourth Plan should be to have a capacity of at least 2 5 million tons of nitrogen as against which we have in sight about 1 7 million tons capacity to be taken up for implemention So we have to get another about -8 million tons capacity We are trymng to find out various other sources to take this up Till the production goes up inside the country, our intention ;s to meet the demand by import So we are making an assessment now of our requirement for the first, second and the third year of the Fourth Plan and making a realistic assessment of what we would be producing within the country We want to import the balance Therefore, that 1s under active consideration now ang negotiationg will have to be undertaken, because apart from foreign exchange, fertiliser 15 1n short supply throughout the world Particularly, Cluna and Russia go into the market anywhere.
Wherever 1t 15 available they are prepared to take 1t Therefore, we have to enter into a long-term arrangement So that 1s under our consideration We hope that it should be possible to get some priority even in the world market to get the supply.
This 1s actually the position

Surt SANTOKH SINGH: The hon
Minister hag just now given the production programme regarding nitrogen of about 2 5 million tons May I know, Sir, what 15 the 1nstalled capacity of fertiliser plants in terms of P205 and the potassic K20 in terms of nitrogenous fertilisers, and apart from this installed capacity, what 1s gomg to be the further programme?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN The present capacity of phosphatic fertilisers 1s 1,59,330 tons Under implementation 1t 1s 359490 tong and approved 1,84,000 tons

Y fawageT A wiwat @ fear
T A gg FawiEad 5 oz AeAr
% g1 ¥ feed Sy AR FE R
qETA EW HUA 20 F1 R F AIHA
q TATFAFFT I &1 AISAT AT FFT 2

e

|

e T

oY MEAATT @ I AT OF 0HY
FAeaT & o god) @ 1 I S ew
T aeEEy F TR, gArd o [wfE-
qTEAA FY AW &, 98 F@AT A L
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st 5 83 we § ot it ar fir iz
ATEAE T FETIF ST gHIY 3w F g g, g afwag w7 gy i % w8t
@ﬁﬁr&mt%agamglaﬁ
A ZHR TgT g7 AT 2

Surr ARJUN ARORA: May 1 know,
Sir, if the negotiations which the Government was carrying on with the Bechtals Corporation of America have finallv broken down and the deal has turned out to be a bad tale or whether the negotiations are still on? If they have broken, has the Government sought further opportunities of collaboration in setting up fertiliser plants from other countries?

Surr C. SUBRAMANIAM: This was a business transaction of which the terms were not agreeable to us.
Therefore, there is no question of bad tale or good tale. It is a question of acceptability to us. If they offer us better terms, we are prepared to negotiate with them, It is not a question of saying well, it is Bechtal and we would not touch it. It is a question of terms being acceptable to us. If they offer us better terms, certainly we will again negotiate with them. If the terms are acceptable, we will ask them to put up plants. Not only Bechtal but various other concerns also are coming forward for collaboration. Recently we have sanctioned a few schemes outside
Bechtal.

Surr RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA:
The Third Five Year Plan could not produce as much fertilisers as we wanted. The Fourth Five Year Plan hag a programme for further expansion. It takes very long to put up a fertiliser plant. I would like to know whether the Government have got any time-table for coming to some arrangement with some countries for putting up these factories, whether they have investigateq the possibili-
tias of having fertiliser plants with the collaboration and assistance of the socialist countries? Particularly 1 would like to know whether any offers

[16 AUG 1965]

to Questions 38

have come or the Government have made any attempt to get the know-how and assistance of the socialist countries. I was just there in those countries and I found that they were anxioug to help India to manufacture fertilisers.

Surr C. SUBRAMANIAM: Sir,
Russia has offered to assist us in putting up a fertiliser factory. But that would come only towards the end of the Fourth Plan. But, as I already stated, socialist countries themselves are trying to purchase fertilisers from other countries. They are in such a state of affairs. As a matter of fact, even Russia which is perhaps much better developed than the other socia=
list countries is not in a position to help us immediately to put up fertiliser factories. In this connection we have to find out whether immediately it is possible for us to get collaboration from other countries.

PURCHASE OF GRAMS BY STATE
GOVERNMENTS

., J Smrt ABDUL GHANIt:
7. 4 sum JAGAT NARAIN:

Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that State Governments are purchasing grams for the Central Government;

(b) whether the Government of Rajasthan has made any purchases on behalf of the Central Government;

and

(¢) if so, the quantity purchased ang price paid therefor?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY or FOOD ano AGRICUL-TURE (Smrr D. R. CHavaN): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) No, Sir,

(¢) Does not arise.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Abdul Ghani.

